
 

 

PHILIPPINE BIDDING DOCUMENTS 

Philippine Textile Research Institute 

 

 

NOTICE FOR 

NEGOTIATED 

Procurement of 

1 Lot Shotcrete Machine 

 
 

                             
 
 
                     
The Government of the Republic of the Philippines 

 
Eight Edition



 

 

NOTICE FOR NEGOTIATED PROCUREMENT 

 
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) 

 
 
1.  In view of the two (2) failed biddings of its procurement, the PHILIPPINE TEXTILE RESEARCH 

INSTITUTE (PTRI) through its Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) invites PhilGEPS registered, 
authorized seller / reseller and suppliers, to apply for eligibility and to participate in the negotiation for 
the procurement of One (1) Lot Shotcrete Machine, in accordance with Section 53.1 of the Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulations (R-IRR) of Republic Act No. 9184 (RA 9184), otherwise known as 
the “Government Procurement Reform Act”. 

 
2.  The Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) is One Million Five Hundred Thousand Pesos 

(Php1,500,000.00). 
 
3.    The schedule of procurement activities are as follows: 
 

Item Particular 

Posting of Request for Submission of Price 
Quotation 

October 29, 2021 

Issuance and Availability of Request for Quotation 
and Other Procurement Documents 

October 29 – Nov. 5, 2021 

Preliminary Conference/Clarification/Issuance of 
Amendments 

Nov. 5, 2021   9:00 a.m. 
Via Zoom 

Submission of Filled Out Request for Quotation 
and Technical Requirements 

November 15, 2021   9:00 a.m. to 10:00 
a.m. 

Opening of Request for Quotations November 15, 2021   10:00 a.m. 
 

4.  The complete set of Request for Quotation (RFQ) with required documents will be purchased by 
interested suppliers from October 29, 2021 to November 05, 2021 from the BAC Secretariat, 
Property, Procurement and General Services Section (PPGSS), PTRI Main Building.  

 
5.  Suppliers who have earlier purchased the bid documents during the public bidding of the above project 

need not pay for the RFQ documents.  PhilGEPS registered suppliers and suppliers in good standing, 
engaged in similar projects may participate subject to payment of RFQ documents amounting to One 
Thousand Five Hundred Pesos  (Php1,500.00) to the PTRI Cashier. 

 
6. The duly accomplished RFQ documents in sealed envelopes must be delivered to the BAC Secretariat 

on November 15, 2021 at the PTRI Property, Procurement and General Services Section located at 
the PTRI Main Building.  Interested suppliers may obtain further information from the BAC Secretariat 
at telephone number 8837-2071 Loc 2373 / 8837-0744 during office hours. 

 
7.   The PTRI shall select the successful offer on the basis of such best and final offers which should meet 

the procuring entity’s minimum technical requirements which should not exceed the ABC (Section 
53.1.5 of the R-IRR of RA 9184). 

 
 
 
      JULIUS L. LEANO, JR., Ph.D. 
      BAC Chairperson 
      Tel No. (02) 8837-1349 
 



 

  3 

 

Technical Specifications 

Item Specification 
Statement of 

Compliance 

 

Actual 

Specific Offer 

 

1 

 
Shotcrete Machine   
● Max. Fluid Pressure: ≤ 45 bar (630Psi) 

● Max. Flow Rate: ≤ 1.89 CPM 

● Power Supply: 7.5HP, 3 Phase, 220V/60Hz 

● Conveying Distance: Horizontal 150m; Vertical 45m 

Accessories 

1. Round Hopper and Mixing Barrel 

● Gear Driving 

● 150 L/ 2 hp/ 3-Phase 220V 60 Hz  

2. Air Compressor 

● Air Volume: ≥ 13m^3/min 

● Maximum Air Pressure:  ≥ 8 bar 

● Motor Power:  ≤ 75kW 

● Air outlet size: 1 1/2" and 3/4" 

● Weight: ≤ 1500 kg 

● Machine Dimension (L x W x H):  2305mm x 1660 mm x 1710mm 

● Power Supply: 380V 50 Hz Three-phase 

3. Concrete Mixer 

● Wheel Mounted.  

● C.I. Tiltable Mixing Drum (Conical Section gauge 14, straight section 

gauge 12 with machine pressed bowl disc bottom) or better 

● Power Supply/ Power: 220V/60 Hz Single Phase, 3 hp power output 

● Capacity: 1bag cement (40 kg) or more 

4. Analytical Balance 

● Capacity - 5000g or greater; Readability - 0.01 g or better 

● Linearity - 0.01g or better; Tray size - 7in x 7in or larger 

● Power Supply - AC Adapter Interface RS232C or USB 

Inclusion/s: 

● Certification that the equipment has already been produced and sold by 

the manufacturer within the last two (2) years  

● Testing/Commissioning of equipment at the DOST-PTRI premises 

provided with auxiliaries for hauling and unloading, inclusive in the quoted 

amount. 

● Delivery: 60 calendar days 

● After Sales Service Certificate 

● Warranty Certificate for equipment and accessories: 1 year  

● After Sales onsite English technical assistance with inclusion of tools and      

spare part/s if necessary 

● Provide English Standard Operating Procedures of the machine for 

troubleshooting/ maintenance  

● Provision of power lines/ electricals to existing power load supply 

● Onsite English training and issuance of training certificate/s 

 

 

 
[Bidders must state here 

either “Comply” or 

“Not Comply” against 

each of the individual 

parameters of each 

Specification stating the 

corresponding 

performance parameter 

of the equipment 

offered. Statements of 

“Comply” or “Not 

Comply” must be 

supported by evidence in 

a Bidders Bid and cross-

referenced to that 

evidence.  Evidence 

shall be in the form of 

manufacturer’s un-

amended sales 

literature, unconditional 

statements of 

specification and 

compliance issued by 

the manufacturer, 

samples, independent 

test data etc., as 

appropriate. A statement 

that is not supported by 

evidence or is 

subsequently found to be 

contradicted by the 

evidence presented will 

render the Bid under 

evaluation liable for 

rejection.  A statement 

either in the Bidder's 

statement of compliance 

or the supporting 

evidence that is found to 

be false either during 

Bid evaluation, post-

qualification or the 

execution of the 

Contract may be 

regarded as fraudulent 

 

[Bidders must 

include actual 

specific offer.] 



 

  4 

 
Additional Requirement: 
A USB flash drive containing the video file showing the 
equipment to be offered including the specific brand 
and model must be submitted as part of the bid 
documents.  This must be included in the original and 
copy 1 envelopes. The video must contain product 
features, operational demo or other related clips. 

and render the Bidder 

or supplier liable for 

prosecution subject to 

the applicable laws and 

issuances.] 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

  5 

 

Checklist of Technical and Financial Documents 
 

I. TECHNICAL COMPONENT ENVELOPE 

 

Class “A” Documents 

Legal Documents 

⬜ (a) Valid PhilGEPS Registration Certificate (Platinum Membership) (all pages); 

or 

⬜ (b) Registration certificate from Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), 

Department of Trade and Industry (DTI)  for sole proprietorship, or 

Cooperative Development Authority (CDA) for cooperatives or its 

equivalent document,  

and 

⬜ (c) Mayor’s or Business permit issued by the city or municipality where the 

principal place of business of the prospective bidder is located, or the 

equivalent document for Exclusive Economic Zones or Areas; 

and 

⬜ (d) Tax clearance per E.O.  No. 398, s. 2005, as finally reviewed and approved 

by the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR). 

 

Technical Documents 

⬜ (f) Statement of the prospective bidder of all its ongoing government and 

private contracts, including contracts awarded but not yet started, if any, 

whether similar or not similar in nature and complexity to the contract to be 

bid; and 

⬜ (g) Statement of the bidder’s Single Largest Completed Contract (SLCC) 

similar to the contract to be bid, except under conditions provided for in 

Sections 23.4.1.3 and 23.4.2.4 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, 

within the relevant period as provided in the Bidding Documents; and 

⬜ (h) Original copy of Bid Security. If in the form of a Surety Bond, submit also a 

certification issued by the Insurance Commission; 

or 

Original copy of Notarized Bid Securing Declaration; and 

⬜ (i) Conformity with the Technical Specifications, which may include 

production/delivery schedule, manpower requirements, and/or after-

sales/parts, if applicable; and 

⬜ (j) Original duly signed Omnibus Sworn Statement (OSS); 

and if applicable, Original Notarized Secretary’s Certificate in case of a 

corporation, partnership, or cooperative; or Original Special Power of 

Attorney of all members of the joint venture giving full power and authority 

to its officer to sign the OSS and do acts to represent the Bidder. 

 

Financial Documents 

⬜ (k) The Supplier’s audited financial statements, showing, among others, the 

Supplier’s total and current assets and liabilities, stamped “received” by the 

BIR or its duly accredited and authorized institutions, for the preceding 

calendar year which should not be earlier than two (2) years from the date of 

bid submission; and 



 

  6 

⬜ (l) The prospective bidder’s computation of Net Financial Contracting 

Capacity (NFCC);  

or 

A committed Line of Credit from a Universal or Commercial Bank in lieu 

of its NFCC computation. 

 

Class “B” Documents 

⬜ (m) If applicable, a duly signed joint venture agreement (JVA) in case the joint 

venture is already in existence; 

or  

duly notarized statements from all the potential joint venture partners stating 

that they will enter into and abide by the provisions of the JVA in the 

instance that the bid is successful. 

 

Other documentary requirements under RA No. 9184 (as applicable) 

⬜ (n) [For foreign bidders claiming by reason of their country’s extension of 

reciprocal rights to Filipinos] Certification from the relevant government 

office of their country stating that Filipinos are allowed to participate in 

government procurement activities for the same item or product. 

⬜ (o) Certification from the DTI if the Bidder claims preference as a Domestic 

Bidder or Domestic Entity. 

 

25 FINANCIAL COMPONENT ENVELOPE 

⬜ (a) Original of duly signed and accomplished Financial Bid Form; and 

⬜ (b) Original of duly signed and accomplished Price Schedule(s). 

 

 

NOTE: 
 

1. PTRI shall directly negotiate a contract with a technically, legally and 
financially capable supplier. 
 

2. PTRI shall require the winning supplier to submit the Performance Bond 
in accordance with the Revised IRR of R.A. 9184. 



 

 

 

7 

 

 

 

 

 


